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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors of
Angioma Alliance
(dba Alliance to Cure Cavernous Malformation)

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Angioma Alliance (dba Alliance to Cure 
Cavernous Malformation) (the Alliance), a nonprofit organization, which comprise the statement of net 
assets as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities and changes in net 
assets, of functional expenses and of cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Alliance as of September 30, 2024 and 2023 and the changes in its net assets and 
its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 
independent of the Alliance and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Alliance’s ability to continue as 
a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  
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Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Alliance’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Alliance’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit.

January 31, 2025



ANGIOMA ALLIANCE

(dba ALLIANCE TO CURE CAVERNOUS MALFORMATION)

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

As of September 30,

2024 2023

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 806,923$     1,126,670$   

Investments, at fair value 314,199 -               

Prepaid expenses and deposits 882 4,886

Property and equipment, net (Note 5) -               2,973

Total assets 1,122,004$  1,134,529$   

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 87,107$       32,212$        

Total liabilities 87,107         32,212          

Net assets:

Net assets without donor restrictions:

Undesignated 932,379 1,072,818     

Board designated - New Mexico Community Alliance 2,518 9,499            

Total net assets without donor restrictions 934,897 1,082,317

Net assets with donor restrictions (Note 6) 100,000       20,000          

Total net assets 1,034,897    1,102,317     

Total liabilities and net assets 1,122,004$  1,134,529$   

The notes to financial statements are an

integral part of these financial statements.
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ANGIOMA ALLIANCE

(dba ALLIANCE TO CURE CAVERNOUS MALFORMATION)

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

Years ended September 30,

2024 2023

Changes in net assets without donor restrictions

Revenue and support:

Contributions 574,788$     744,948$     

Grants and contracts 284,912 306,092

Conference registration fees 22,333 35,300

Special events 60,859 68,798

In-kind contributions (Note 7) 15,538 9,376

Investment income 40,800 1,568

Other income 58,688 9,056

Net assets released from restrictions 212,584       129,795       

Total support and revenue 1,270,502    1,304,933    

Expenses:

Program services 1,088,264    1,204,090    

Supporting services:

General and administrative 68,246         28,928         

Development 261,412       169,162       

Total operating expenses 1,417,922    1,402,180    

Change in net assets without donor restrictions (147,420)      (97,247)        

Changes in net assets with donor restrictions

Contributions (Note 6) 292,584 149,795

Net assets released from restrictions (212,584)      (129,795)      

Change in net assets with donor restrictions 80,000         20,000         

Total change in net assets (67,420)        (77,247)        

Net assets, beginning of year 1,102,317    1,179,564    

Net assets, end of year 1,034,897$  1,102,317$  

The notes to financial statements are an

integral part of these financial statements.
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ANGIOMA ALLIANCE

(dba ALLIANCE TO CURE CAVERNOUS MALFORMATION)

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

Management

Fund Fund Total

Development Development Expenses

Salaries and wages 609,054$    13,339$     167,266$    789,659$    581,423$    -$          108,326$    689,749$    

Payroll taxes 50,834        1,033         13,709        65,576        46,319        -            8,759          55,078        

Total compensation related costs 659,888      14,372       180,975      855,235      627,742      -            117,085      744,827      

Clinical testing/research 182,916      -            -             182,916      163,442      -            -             163,442      

Conference and meetings 67,467        168            2,369          70,004        178,671      -            -             178,671      

Travel 44,506        1,715         5,688          51,909        29,695        1,947         1,445          33,087        

Professional fees 20,404        14,715       15,458        50,577        12,711        8,642         5,847          27,200        

Website, telephone and other costs 27,008        14,987       5,815          47,810        22,100        2,463         2,719          27,282        

Patient registry 43,152        -            -             43,152        37,589        -            -             37,589        

Fundraising fees -             -            40,164        40,164        -             -            32,911        32,911        

Employee benefits 18,155        400            5,018          23,573        23,527        -            2,840          26,367        

Supplies 1,827          13,378       618             15,823        428             826            276             1,530          

Printing 8,594          366            3,749          12,709        16,219        -            1,564          17,783        

Insurance 4,989          5,071         682             10,742        1,316          5,022         439             6,777          

Depreciation 2,973          -            -             2,973          -             6,630         -             6,630          

Rent 2,734          -            -             2,734          222             2,392         -             2,614          

Postage and shipping 432             535            719             1,686          770             494            733             1,997          

Awareness 1,477          -            -             1,477          15,876        -            -             15,876        

Licenses and permits 392             745            -             1,137          140             65              810             1,015          

Advertising 159             563            139             861             871             22              275             1,168          

Bank charges -             488            12               500             -             305            -             305             

Consulting services -             -            -             -             71,600        -            2,000          73,600        

Other expenses 1,191          743            6                 1,940          1,171          120            218             1,509          

Total expenses 1,088,264$ 68,246$     261,412$    1,417,922$ 1,204,090$ 28,928$     169,162$    1,402,180$ 

Program and Total Program and

For the year ended September 30, 2024 For the year ended September 30, 2023

Management

Services General Expenses Services General

The notes to financial statements are

an integral part of these financial statements.
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ANGIOMA ALLIANCE

(dba ALLIANCE TO CURE CAVERNOUS MALFORMATION)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Years ended September 30,

2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:  

   Change in net assets (67,420)$    (77,247)$    

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash used for operating activities:

Change in fair value of investments (6,368)        -             

Depreciation      2,973 6,630

Change in prepaid expenses and deposits 4,004 18,092

Change in accounts payable and accrued expenses 54,895 295

Change in prepaid conference registration fees -             (3,900)

Net cash used for operating activities (11,916)      (56,130)      

Cash flows from investing activities:  

Purchases of investments (919,831)    -             

Maturities of investments 612,000     -             

Net cash used for investing activities (307,831)    -             

Net change in cash (319,747)    (56,130)      

Cash, beginning of year 1,126,670  1,182,800

Cash, end of year 806,923$   1,126,670$

      

The notes to financial statements are an

integral part of these financial statements.
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ANGIOMA ALLIANCE
(dba ALLIANCE TO CURE CAVERNOUS MALFORMATION)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Angioma Alliance (dba Alliance to Cure Cavernous Malformation) (the Alliance) is incorporated under 
the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia as a nonstock corporation organized exclusively for charitable 
purposes.  The Alliance is a patient advocacy organization created and directed by people affected by 
cavernous malformation (also known as cavernous angioma, cavernoma, or CCM). The mission of the 
Alliance is to drive a cure and improve lives for all affected by cavernous malformation.  The Alliance is 
closely monitored by a scientific advisory board comprised of leading cerebrovascular neurosurgeons, 
neuro-geneticists, and neurologists.

Presentation

The Alliance’s financial statements are presented in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States (“GAAP”).  Under GAAP the Alliance reports information regarding its 
financial position and activities according to the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Accordingly, the net assets of the Alliance are reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions

Unrestricted net assets represent available resources over which the board has discretionary control to use in 
operating the Alliance in accordance with the limitations of its charter and bylaws.  

Net assets with donor restrictions

Restricted net assets represent resources whose use has been restricted by donors to a specific operating 
or capital need, or time period.  As these amounts are used for the restricted purpose, they are reported 
as net assets released from restrictions.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Alliance considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity date at the time of purchase 
of three months or less as cash equivalents.

Investments

Investments in marketable securities are valued at their fair values in the statement of net assets. 
Investment income in the accompanying statement of activities and changes in net assets includes 
dividends, interest, and net realized and unrealized gains and losses.

Credit risk

The Alliance's financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of 
its cash and cash equivalents.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less an allowance for depreciation.  Depreciation is computed 
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets
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Contributions of non-financial assets

The Alliance receives contributions of nonfinancial assets and services which generally include donated 
items for special events and various professional services.  Donated facilities, equipment or materials are 
recognized as support and as a corresponding asset or expense at the estimated fair value on the date 
donated.  Such donations are not recognized if there is uncertainty about the existence of value or 
stipulations about ownership of assets.  Donated services are recognized in the financial statements only if 
the services either create or enhance a nonfinancial asset or require specialized skills that would need to 
be purchased if they were not donated.  Under these guidelines the Alliance does not account for the 
services provided by its members on a voluntary basis.

Contributions

Contributions are recognized as support when pledged, or when received if unrelated to a pledge, and are 
recorded as unrestricted or restricted support depending on the existence or nature of any donor 
restrictions.

Functional allocation of expenses

The Alliance allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and supporting 
services.  Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or supporting service are allocated 
directly.  Other expenses that are common to several functions are allocated by various statistical bases.

Income taxes

The Alliance has received a ruling from the Internal Revenue Service that it is exempt from income tax 
under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and that, based on its activities, it will not be 
considered a private foundation.  Accordingly, no provision for income or excise taxes has been reflected 
in the accompanying financial statements.  Management believes they have appropriate support for any 
tax positions taken and as such do not have uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial 
statements.

The Alliance’s tax returns will be subject to examination by authorities for a period of three years from 
the date they are filed.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from such 
estimates.

Reclassifications

Certain prior year balances have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.  Such 
reclassifications did not affect the previously recorded net assets or change in net assets.

Subsequent events

In preparing these financial statements the Alliance has evaluated events and transactions through January 
31, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.
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NOTE 2 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents at September 30, 2024 and 2023 consist of the following:

2024 2023

Checking – general account $ 227,311 $ 622,832
Savings 577,873 501,579
PayPal 1,739 2,259

$ 806,923 $1,126,670

Cash without donor restrictions $ 706,923 $1,106,670
Cash with donor restrictions 100,000 20,000

$ 806,923 $1,126,670

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS

Investments are carried at fair value and consist of the following as of September 30:

2024 2023

Fixed Income $ 314,199 $ -    

Total investments $ 314,199 $ -    

Investment income in the accompanying statement of activities and changes in net assets consists of the 
following for the years ended September 30:

2024 2023

Change in fair value of investments $ 6,368 $ -    
Interest income 7,985 -    

Total investment income $ 14,353 $ -    

NOTE 4 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

GAAP defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants on the measurement date.  GAAP also establishes a three-level 
fair value hierarchy that describes and prioritizes the inputs of valuation techniques used to measure fair 
value.

The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3).  Classification of assets and 
liabilities within the hierarchy considers the markets in which the assets and liabilities are traded, and the 
reliability and transparency of the assumptions used to determine fair value.  The hierarchy requires the 
use of observable market data when available.  The levels of the hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1: The asset and liability fair values are based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets 
or liabilities.

Level 2: The asset and liability fair values are based on observable inputs that include quoted market 
prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted market prices that are not in an active market; or other inputs 
that are observable and can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of 
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the assets or liabilities.  Level 2 assets include debt securities with quoted prices that are traded less 
frequently than exchange traded instruments.

Level 3: The asset and liability fair values are based on unobservable inputs that are supported by little or 
no market activity.  Level 3 assets and liabilities include financial instruments whose value is determined 
using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies or similar techniques, as well as instruments 
for which the determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation.

As of September 30, 2024, the Alliance had total investments of $314,199.  All of the Alliance’s investments 
are categorized as Level 1 assets in the fair value hierarchy.

NOTE 5 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property and equipment at September 30, 2024 and 2023 consist of the following:

2024 2023

Software $ 45,533 $ 45,533
Less: accumulated depreciation (45,533) (42,560)

$ -    $ 2,973

NOTE 6 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

For the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 the Alliance received $292,584 and $149,795, 
respectively, in contributions subject to donor-imposed restrictions.  Amounts that were expended in 
accordance with donor restrictions were reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported 
in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. As of September 30, 2024 and 2023
the Alliance had $100,000 and $20,000, respectively, in net assets that were subject to donor restrictions 
with regard to their use.

Balances and purpose

At September 30, 2024 and 2023, restricted funds consisted of the following:

2024 2023

Clinical Program $ 100,000 $ -    
Family Camp 2024 -    20,000

Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 100,000 $ 20,000

NOTE 7 – IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

During the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Alliance recognized the value of contributed 
services, facilities, and equipment as follows:

2024 2023

Professional services $ 9,734 $ 4,385
Items for auction and fundraising events 5,804 4,991

$ 15,538 $ 9,376
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NOTE 8 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

As a policy, the Alliance does not commit to expenditures if resources are not available to satisfy the 
commitment.  In addition, the Alliance had available funds as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively, as follows:

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents $ 806,923 $1,126,670
Investments, at fair value 314,199 -    
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (87,107) (32,212)

Net financial assets 1,034,015 1,094,458

Less: net assets with donor restrictions (100,000) (20,000)

Financial assets available for general expenditures $ 934,015 $1,074,458

When combined with anticipated donor support, management believes it will have sufficient resources to 
meet the forthcoming year’s planned level of program and supporting expenses.

NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN

During the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Alliance made matching employer 
contributions to a retirement plan of $23,090 and $17,929, respectively.  The Alliance participated in a 
SIMPLE IRA until adopting a new retirement savings plan effective January 1, 2023.  Employees that are
at least the age of 21 are eligible to participate in the plan upon hire and the Alliance contributes three 
percent of the participants’ salary.

NOTE 10 – COMMITMENTS

In the normal course of business, the Alliance has contracts with various service providers which can be 
terminated by either party given proper notice.

NOTE 11 – CONCENTRATIONS

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Alliance to concentrations of risk consist principally of cash 
and cash equivalents.  At various times during the years presented, the Alliance may have had on deposit with 
a single financial institution more than $250,000, which is the limit currently insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation (FDIC).  To mitigate this risk, the Alliance's cash and cash equivalents are placed with 
highly regarded financial institutions.




